
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN 
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS was served electronically on this 23rd day of July 
2012, to the parties and their counsel in this case by electronically filing via the NLRB 
website (http://mynlrb.nlrb.gov/efile) and via email to the respective parties: 
 
 

Thomas W. Meiklejohn 
Livingston, Adler, Pulda, Meiklejohn & 

Kelly 
557 Prospect Ave. 

Hartford, CT. 06105 
twmeiklejohn@lapm.org 

 
Edward Brill 

Proskauer Rose LLP 
1585 Broadway 

New York, NY 10036 
ebrill@proskauer.com 

 
Karen Fernback and Celeste Mattina 

National Labor Relations Board, Region 2 
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3614 
New York, NY 10278-0104 
Karen.Fernback@nlrb.gov 
Celeste.Mattina@nlrb.gov 

 
Kate Anderson and Alvin Blyer 

NLRB Region 29 
2 Metro Tech Center, 5th floor 

Brooklyn, NY 11201-3838 
Kate.Anderson@nlrb.gov 

Alvin.Blyer@nlrb.gov 
 

Peter D. Conrad 
Proskauer Rose LLP 

11 Times Square 
New York, NY 10036-8299 

pconrad@proskauer.com 
 

Ted Feng 
Region 9A UAW 

113 University Place 
2nd Floor 

New York, NY 10003-4527 
tfeng@uaw.net 

 
Ava Barbour and Catherine Trafton 

International Union, UAW 
8000 East Jefferson Ave. 

Detroit, Ml 48124 
ABarbour@uaw.net 
ctrafton@uaw.net 

 
Nick Velluzi 

International Representative 
International Union UAW 

256 West3gth Street, 12 th Floor 
New York, NY 10016 

nvelluzzi@uaw.net 

 
 
 
   /s/ Michael Hoerger     
   Michael Hoerger, PhD, Senior Instructor 
   University of Roch ester Medical Center 
   300 Crittenden Blvd, Rochester, NY 14642  (585) 276-4251 


